

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

APPEAL NO. 29546

SHERIFF KEVIN THOM, in his official capacity as Pennington
County Sheriff, and COLONEL RICK MILLER, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the South Dakota Highway Patrol,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STEVE BARNETT, in his official capacity as South Dakota
Secretary of State,
Defendant,

and

SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR BETTER MARIJUANA LAWS, RANDOLPH
SEILER, WILLIAM STOCKER, CHARLES PARKINSON, and MELISSA MENTELE,
Intervenor Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Honorable Christina Klinger, Circuit Court Judge presiding.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SHERIFF KEVIN THOM

Robert L. Morris
Morris Law Firm, Prof. LLC
P.O. Box 370
Belle Fourche, SD 57717-0370
*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
Sheriff Kevin Thom*

Lisa M. Prostrollo
Matthew S. McCaulley
Christopher D. Sommers
Redstone Law Firm, LLP
1300 W. 57th Street, Suite 101
Sioux Falls, SD 57108
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Colonel Rick Miller*

Brendan V. Johnson
Timothy W. Billion
Robins Kaplan LLP
140 N. Phillips Ave., Suite 307
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
*Attorneys for Intervenor
Defendants/Appellants
South Dakotans for Better Marijuana
Laws, Randolph Seiler, William Stocker,
Charles Parkinson, and Melissa Mentele*

Patrick J. Lee-O'Halloran
Thompson Tarasek Lee-O'Halloran PLLC
7101 York Avenue S., Suite 255
Edina, MN 55435
patrick@ttlolaw.com
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Cato Institute,
The DKT Liberty Project, Due Process
Institute, and Reason Foundation*

Grant Flynn
Matthew W. Templar
Office of the Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Attorneys for Defendant Steve Barnett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Legal Issues2

 1. Whether the circuit court correctly concluded that Sheriff Thom had standing to bring this declaratory judgment action in his official capacity as the Pennington County Sheriff?.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of the Facts.....3

Standard of Review.....4

Argument5

 A. Sheriff Thom Has Standing to Challenge Constitutional Amendment A.....5

 B. Sheriff Thom is Challenging a Constitutional Amendment That Violates The South Dakota Constitution – Not a Statute That is Alleged to Be Unconstitutional.....5

 C. The Office of Pennington County Sheriff Was Not Created by the South Dakota Legislature.....7

 D. Sheriff Thom’s Oath and SDCL 7-12-1 Give Him Real Party in Interest Status....7

Conclusion9

Certificate of Service10

Certificate of Compliance11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Linn County v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1978)	6
<i>Biegler v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 S.D. 13, 621 N.W.2d 592.....	8
<i>Collier v. Frierson</i> , 24 Ala. 100 (1854)	5
<i>Edgemont School Dist. 23-1 v. South Dakota Department of Revenue</i> , 1999 SD 48, 593 N.W.2d 36.....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ellingson v. Ammann</i> , 2013 S.D. 32, 830 N.W.2d 99.....	2, 8
<i>Exira Community Sch. Dst. v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	6
<i>Huterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Waldner</i> , 2010 S.D. 86, 791 N.W.2d 169.....	3
<i>Polk County v. Iowa State Appeal Bd.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1983)	6
<i>Vander Vorste v. Northwestern Nat'l Bank</i> , 81 S.D. 566, 138 N.W.2d 411 (1965)	2, 8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
SDCL 7-12-1.....	2, 4, 7, 8
SDCL 15-6-17(a).....	2, 8
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 3.....	2, 7
S.D. Const. art. XXIII.....	3, 4, 9
